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Appear ances; John Rossmann for John Rossmann, et al.; Geffner &
Bush by Nat han Kowal ski, Attorney, for Orange Unified Education
Associ ati on, CTA
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by John Rossmann
et al. (Rossmann, et al.) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached)
of their unfair practice charge. |In the charge, Rossmann, et al.
al l eged that the Orange Unified Education Association, CTA

(Association) violated the Educational Enploynent Rel ati ons Act

(EERA) section 3543.6(b)! by negotiating an agreenent with the

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It -.shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



Orange Unified School District and intimdating bargaining unit
menbers.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncl uding Rossmann, et al.'s original and anended unfair practice
charge, the Board agent's warning and dism ssal letters,
Rossmann, et al.'s appeal and the Association's response. The
Board finds the warning and dismssal letters to be free of
prejudicial error and adopts them as the decision of the Board
itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 780 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmbers Dyer and Amador joined in this Decision.
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Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Cctober 7, 1998
John Rossman

Re: John Rossman. et. al. v. Oange Unified Education
Associ ation, CTA
nfair Practice Charge No,_ LA QO 780

DIl SM SSAL/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE A COWPLAI NT
Dear M. Rossman:

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated Septenber 28,
1998, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima
facie case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual

I naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that |letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrewit prior to
Cctober 5, 199 8, the charge would be dismssed. OGh Cctober 5,
1998, you filed a first amended charge.*

The original charge alleged the Orange Unified Education
Association (OUEA) violated its duty of fair representation. The
Warning Letter indicated the charge was untinely and failed to
factually denonstrate a prinma facie violation. The Charging
Parties' first amended charge alleges PERB failed to include CTA
as a part%/ to this charge. However, as indicated in both the
caption of this letter and the caption of the Warning Letter, the
Respondent is the Orange Unified Education Association, CTA

The first anended charge alleges the charge is tinely filed. The
first anended charge states in pertinent part:

Inthe first anended charge, the Charging Parties conplain
that—they did not fave enough time to address the Septenber 28,
1998, Warning Letter. Although the Warning Letter includes ny
t el ephone -nunber, ‘the Charging Parties did not call ne to request
an extension of tine. The Charging Parties al so conplain that
the Warning Letter issued before the Septenber 22, 1998, Initial
Letter's deadline for the Respondent to file a position
statenent, and that they did not receive a copy of the position
statenent. However, as noted in the Septenber 22, 1998 Initi al
Letter, PERB Regul ations do not require the Respondent to file a
posi tion statenent.
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it was only on April 27, 1998, that the
Charging Parties first knew of the existence
of a statutory union obligation under EERA to
fulfill the Duty of Fair presentation
toward nenbers. Furthernore, in May, 1998,
after the Charging Parties first |earned of
this DJtP/ and queried the Respondent Unions
about fulfillnent of said Duty, the Unions
responded with deceptive answers whi ch

del ayed and diverted the Charging Parties
fromimredi ate pursuance of an Unfair
Practice Charge, [enphasis in original.]

As previously indicated in the Warning Letter, the statute of
limtations 1s jurisdictional and the Chargi ng{ Parties' |ack of
know edge regarding PERB, the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA or Act) or their rights does not give PERB jurisdiction
over an otherwise untinely filed charge. (See M. San Jacinto
(ol | ege _Facul ty_Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (1996) PERB Deci si on No.
1147; California State University. San D ego (1989) PERB Deci si on
No. 718-H _Calexico Unified School District (1989) PERB Deci sion
No. 754.) The Charging Parties' belated discovery of the |egal
Si ﬁnlf! cance of the underlying conduct does not excuse an
otherwise untinely filing. (UJLA Labor Relations D vjsion (1989)
PERB Deci sion No. 735-H It is not the Charging Parties’
know edge of the |aw which starts the statute of limtations
running. Rather it starts to run when the Chargi ng Party knew or
shoul d have known of the activities allegedly violating the EERA
Therefore, in the instant charge, the statute of limtations
Eerl od began runni ng when the Charging Parties knew or shoul d
ave known OUEA allegedly failed to fairly represent its
bargai ning unit enpl oyees. The Charging Parties knew on June 23,
1997, that QOUEA had negotiated an agreenent which the Charging
Parties disliked. The Charging Parties al so knew i n Sept enber
1997, that the QOUEA conducted a ratification vote which the
Charging Parties simlarly disliked. Thus, the statute of
limtations period began to run on these allegations on June 23,
1997, and in Septenber 1997. The Charging Parties did not file
their unfair practice charge until Septenber 19, 1998, and thus
acted outside the six-nonth statute of limtations period.
Therefore, these all e?ati ons are not within the jurisdiction of
PERB. Evenif tinmelyfiled, theamendedcharge does not correct the
deficiencies noted in the Warning Letter. The first anended
charge fails to present facts denonstrating the Respondent acted
inan arbitrary, discrimnatory, or bad faith manner. Thus,
t hese all egations are di sm ssed.
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The first amended charge also alleges that QJEA violated its duty
of fair representation in May 1998. The anended charge all eges:

Anmong the Charging Parties are barﬁaining
unit nenbers who were present at the May
1998, neeting during which a high-ranking
menber of the California Teachers Associ ation
| egal departnent told menbers that they had
no basis for filing a grievance alleging that
the Unions failed to fulfill their Duty of
Fair Representation. W therefore_further
anend our charge, still well within the six
month filing period, to include that the
Respondent ions also violated their Duty of
Fai r Representation by deceiving their
menbers about The obl'i gations owed T0 nenbers
under the precepts of the Duty of Fair
Representation. Tenphasis rn origrnar. ]

A though timely filed, this allegation fails to state a prinma
facie violation of the EERA for the reasons that follow As
stated in the Warning Letter, in order to state a prinma facie
violation of this section of EERA, Charging Parties nmust show
that the Association's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory or
in bad faith. 1In order to state a prinma facie case of arbitrary
conduct violating the duty of fair representation, the Charging

Parti es:

" ... must at a mninmuminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it beéecomnes
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or jnaction was
without a rational basis or devoid of honest
judgnent. (Enphasis added.)" [Reed D strict

Teachers Association. CTA NEA (Reyes) (1983)

PERB Decision No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Professional Assocjiation innero)

(1980) PERB Deci si on No. 124.]

The charge does not provide facts denonstrating the union's
statenments in May 1998 violated the EERA. The charge does not
denonstrate that .the Respondent..decei ved-the Charging Parties by
indicating the Charging Parties did not have the right to file a
"grievance" regarding the union's duty of fair representation. A
grievance woul d necessarily stemfromthe collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) between the District and QJEA  The charge does
not provide facts anicating the CBA contained a duty of fair
representation provision under which the enpl oyees could file a
grievance agai nst the union. Therefore, the union's statenents
as described in the first anended charge appear to be accurate.
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Even if CTAtold the Charging Parties' that they did not have the
basis for an "unfair practice charge" alleging a violation of the
duty of fair representation, the charge fails to state a prina
facie violation. The exclusive representative does not owe a
duty of fair representation in regard to avenues of relief other
than the grievance procedure. (University Gouncil - Anerican
Federation of Teachers (1994) PERB Decision No. 1062-H)

Moreover, CTA s assessnent of the Charging Parties' allegations
appears correct. By May 1998, when CTA spoke to the Cha\r/\gi ng
Parties, nore than six nonths had el apsed fromthe tinme when OUEA
negoti ated the agreenent, and conducted the ratification vote.

An unfair ?_ractl ce charge alleging a duty of fair representation
violation filed in May 1998 woul d have been tine-barred. Thus,
this allegation is di smssed.

For the foregoing reasons, as well as those stated in the \rning
Letter, the charge is di smssed.

Rght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPI o?;mant Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Ca. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal mnust be actually received by the Board itself
before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent by telegraph,
certified or Express United States nail postmarked no | ater

than the |last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely alopea! of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition wi thin twenty (2(23 cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Service

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8§,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served' when personally
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del ivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, must be in witi ng and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSIII on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

Tamy L. Samsel
Regi onal Director

At t achnent

cc: Nathan Kowal ski
Jesus Qui nonez
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3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
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Sept enber 28, 1998
John Rossnan

Re: John Rossman. et. al. v. Oange Unified Education
Associ ation. CTA
Unfair Practjice Charge No._ LA QO 780
VARNL NG LETTER

Dear M. Rossnan:

The above-referenced charge alleges the Orange Unified Education
Associ ation (OUEA) violated the Educati onal | oynent Rel ations
Act &EERA or Act) § 3543. G&b) by negotiating an agreement wth
the O ange Unified School D strict _?D strict) and intimdating
ba¥gal ning unit nmenbers. M investigation revealed the follow ng
i nformation.

Char%i n% Parties are nmenbers of the certificated bargaining unit
at the District and are exclusively represented by OUEA. I'n 1997
the District and OUEA were negotiating for a collective

bargai ning agreenment. During the negotiations, the D strict
proposed that new hires and unit nmenbers with |less than eight
years of experience would receive double-digit salary increases,
while unit menbers with ?reat er experience would receive a | esser
salary increase. The salary increases for the nore eerri enced
unit nmenbers woul d al so be dependent upon veteran teachers
selling out their retirement benefits for paynents bel ow the

val ue of the benefits. FromMarch 1997 through June 1997, QUEA
assured unit nenbers it would not agree to such a proposal .
However, on June 23, 1997, QUEAnotified unit menbers it had
reached a tentative agreenent (TA wth just such a provision.

Bargai ning unit nmenbers protested this provision of the TA and
QUEA responded by indicating the TAwas legal and fair. QOUEA
held an election to ratify the TA which included two options for
unit nmenbers to choose between: -The first option was to vote to
ratify the TA The second option was as foll ows:

NO | REJECT THE TENTATI VE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE ASSOC ATI ON TO CALL A STRI KE.

The voters ratified the TA The Onar?i ng Parties allege that in
the past QUEA has held ratification elections and strike
el ections separately. The charge also alleges OJEA failed to
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provide the nenbers with full and conplete editions of the TA
prior to the vote.

The Charging Parties indicate they did not file a charge agai nst
QOUEA in Septenber of 1997 because OUEA told the unit nenbers that

the TA was neither illegal nor unfair. The Charging Parties
allege that on April 27, 1998, they |earned that unions owe
enpl oyees a duty of fair representation. In May 1998, wunit

menbers told OUEA that OUEA owed thema duty of fair
representation, and OUEA responded by indicating the enployees
did not have grounds for filing an unfair practice charge. The
Charging Parties relied on this statenment and did not file a
charge for that reason

The above-stated information fails to state a prima facie
violation for the reasons that follow.

EERA § 3541.5(a)(1) provides the Public Enploynent Rel ations

Board shall not "issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based
upon an all eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths
prior to the filing of the charge.” It is your burden as the

charging party to denonstrate the charge has been tinely fil ed.
(See Tehachapi__Unified School District (1993) PERB Deci si on No.
1024.)

The Charging Parties filed the instant unfair practice charge on
Septenber 19, 1998. The alleged unfair practices occurred on
June 23, 1997, when OUEA negoti ated an agreenent which the charge
characterizes as unfair, and in Septenber 1997 when OUEA
conducted a ratification vote. Mre than six nonths has el apsed
since the Charging Parties knew of the alleged unfair practices.
Thus, these allegations are untinely filed and outside the
jurisdiction of PERB.

The Charging Parties allege they did not know that OUEA owed the
bargaining unit nmenbers a duty of fair representation until Apri
27, 1998. However, PERB has consistently held the statute of
limtations is jurisdictional and the Charging Parties' |ack of
know edge regarding PERB, the EERA or their rights does not give
PERB jurisdiction over an otherwse untinely filed charge. (See
M. San Jacinto College Faculty_Association. CTA/NEA (1996) PERB
Deci sion No. 1147; California State University. San Diego (1989)
PERB Deci sion No. 718-H, _Calexico Unified School District (1989)
PERB Deci sion No. 754.) Thus, the charge nust be di sm ssed.

Further, even if considered tinely filed, the charge fails to
state a prima facie violation of the duty of fair representation.

Charging Parties have alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Parties the right to fair representation
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%uaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section
543.6(b). In order to state a prima facie violation of this
section of EERA, Charging Parties nust show that the
Associ ation's conduct was arbitrary, discrininator% or in bad
faith. |In order to state a prinma facie case of ar itrarg conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, the Charging Parties:
". .. nmust at a mninmuminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or jinaction was
without a rational basis or devoid of honest
*udgnent. (Enphasis added. )" [Reed District.
eachers Associ ation. CTA Reyes) (1983)
ci st on No. , p. 9, citin cklin
Teachers Prof essi onal Associ ati on (Ronero)
(1980) PERB Decision No. 124.]

A union's duty to fairly represent enpl oyees during negotiations
does not enconpass an obligation to negotiate any particul ar
item (Rocklin Teachers_ Prof essi onal sociation (1980) PERB
Deci sion No. 124.) A though the Board recognizes It may be
difficult, in order to ensure that the bargai ning agent is
afforded a broad range of discretion and latitude, it is
necessary for the Charging Party to set forth with exactitude the
irrational or arbitrary nature of the union's conduct toward the
unit menbership. (Id.) An exclusive representative i s not
expected or required to satisfy all nenbers of the unit it
represents, and the duty of fair representati on does not mean
that an exclusive representative is barred frommaki ng contracts
whi ch may have unfavorabl e effects on sorme nenbers. (California
School | oyees Association and its Chapter 107 (Chacon)
PERBDEci sion™™N0. I108.) The instant charge taifs to provide
facts denonstrating OUEA acted in an arbitrary, discrimnatory or
badlfaith manner. Thus, the charge does not state a prinma facie
viol ation.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prina facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please amend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a-standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abel ed First Arended Charge,
contain all, the facts and al l egations you w sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The amended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof
of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before Qctober 5. 1998, |
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shal |

call ne at (21

Sincerely,

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Director

di sm ss gour char ge.
) 736-3008.

If you have any questi ons,

pl ease



